ELX SR

Bus Accident Data

2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023

AL E+(1973)BR AT
New Lantao Bus Company (1973) Limited

; NEW LANTAO BUS
J MoK | W EP T

2025 3 H
March 2025



=5 Background

MABELEL1973)BRAE (EE) EBELEBBRATH
WEAE - FLERE - RE BENERENNRE - 5|EATZEER
BEABRELZEXE - BERBERENEBA TR BS W FIN AR
HENRA - WREGEENEERENT - BRARNESTELZEZAiHE -
SRR HIELRY 2019 ~ 2020 ~ 2021 ~ 2022 K 2023 FETEIINEIED 2
BB AT BFAERBR/FEHZEREMETEPHER -

The New Lantau Bus Company (1973) Limited is a subsidiary of Kwoon
Chung Bus Holdings Limited and adopts a highly pro-active approach
towards embedding a Safety Culture that guides responsible attitudes and
behaviours at all levels of the Company. NLB aims to learn from its
experiences with traffic accidents and to identify the root cause of such
accidents with a view to taking management actions aiming at delivering
continuous improvements in its safety record. This document contains
bus accident data® from 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 & 2023, extracted from

the Company’s Annual Submission of its Statutory Forward Planning
Programme.

Y za R B A %’Eﬁ&ﬁ/\%ﬂﬁﬁﬁ

W EHXRENZEHIEZEELBES) -
Refer to traffic accidents with person injury involving franchised buses.



S EEHH Disclaimer

- IWEFFEENERERREIETE(2025-2029) Rt —RESZ R

« KRB ARME A X EIRRE (RS ER) LA B2 EMNTEE
M AEREM - oJsEM - BEMES A% -

R RERB MBI N BRI S S B BT AR AT - 3
EEBTRIERREELE TR RIER -

- BRI o RZIERE - AULFR BB R o2 I IR S 92 {8 Bl R =
Z BRI - EEE B/ EREEBREUE -

- Data contained are solely for the exercise of Forward Planning Programme
(2025-2029) and are for general information purposes only.

- We make no representations or warranties of any kind, expressed or
implied, about completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability or availability
with respect to the information contained for any purpose.

+ Readers should not rely upon the material or information on the website as
a basis for making any business, legal or any other decisions. Any reliance
the readers place on such material is therefore strictly at their own risk.

- Bus accidents might involve multiple factors and therefore the data
presented here might not fully reflect the correlation between an accident
and any individual factor. Readers should be reminded to use and
interpret the data with care.



la. ZBEEESPHNEEELINEINRE

HREZETHNEINRE 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
RERE
Kb 0 0 0 0 0
BE 4 1 1 2 1
B 20 8 3 6 4
MW=t 24 9 4 8 5
IR - EEE

1b. RREREEITNWEEEIBRETEAERNEINRE

HBREEELTERETTELAERMNEINTRE 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
BREREE
EST) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BE 0.41 0.17 0.17 0.37 0.14
B 2.05 1.35 0.52 1.11 0.55
g =1 2.46 1.52 0.70 1.48 0.68
RIR - EEE

1la. Number of accidents involving Franchised Buses (FBs) by severity

Number of accidents involving FBs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Severity
Fatal 0 0 0 0 0
Serious 4 1 1 2 1
Slight 20 8 3 6 4
Total 24 9 4 8 5

Source: Transport Department

1b. Number of accidents involving FBs per million vehicle-km by severity

Number of accidents

involving FBs per million vehicle-km 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Severity
Fatal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serious  0.41 0.17 0.17 0.37 0.14
Slight  2.05 1.35 0.52 1.11 0.55
Total 2.46 1.52 0.70 1.48 0.68

Source: Transport Department



2a. BEmERENSREIMIERBRRI DS AEINNBEECLERIF

2019 EB REINIEZEE LEREF B BRE L gt
1. FAERELTERMER 0 2 6 8
2. SRELTERMEZR
2.1 BigIEER Z EaYEEEE 0 0 2 2
2.2 HEIRITER 0 1 1 2
2.3 fEARER 0 1 0 1
2.4 EHith 0 0 12 12
#ct 0 4 21 25
2020 FHREINIEZEELTHEREF 3T BRE L gt
1. FERBTERMNER 0 0 1 1
2. SRELTERMEZR
2.1 BRIEER B0 0 0 2 2
2.2 BEBTEHRR 0 0 2 2
2.3 FERMER 0 0 1 1
2.4 HEih 0 1 2 3
gt 0 1 8 9
2021 EHRBIINNBEZEETEREF i D B 1 #HEt
1. FRERBTERMNAZE 0 0 1 1
2. WRBITERHEZRE
2.1 HRTEMER 2 BEEEE 0 0 0 0
2.2 WERITEL 0 0 0 0
2.3 ERARMEZR 0 0 1 1
2.4 Hih 0 1 1 2
4as 0 1 3 4
2022 FHREINIBEEE THEREF 3T BRE Lt #act
1. FERELERMER 0 0 2 2
2. SRELTERMEZR
2.1 HFIHEER B0 0 0 1 1
2.2 HEIRTER 0 0 1 1
23 fFERMEZ 0 0 0 0
24 Ei 0 2 3 5
#ast 0 2 7 9
2023 EH REIINNEEETERHF £ S g #ast
1. FEREXTERMNAZR 0 0 1 1
2. BREXTERMEZR
2.1 HiFEPOEREOEE 0 0 0 0
2.2 HIRTEHLR 0 0 0 0
23 FEHAMEZ 0 0 1 2
24 Ef 0 1 2 3
#aEt 0 1 4 6



2b. BmERERSABIINMIERBERITNEEETE

E+HERHT
2019 EFEEEBTEABSREINIEEELTHREF i BE B #Et
1. FAHEREXTERMNEZR 0.00 0.21 0.62 0.82
2. SREBLTERMAZR
2.1 BiFIEAIEER 2 BIAVEE B 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21
2.2 BEIRITER 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.20
2.3 fFRAR=EZ 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10
2.4 Hit 0.00 0.00 1.22 1.23
HoH 0.00 0.41 2.15 2.56
2020 FEEBTEABS REINEEELTHREF i BRE 4T st
1. FAHEREXTERMNEZR 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. SREBITERMEZR
2.1 BiRTERVERER ~ B AV b B 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34
2.2 EIRTTEHL 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34
2.3 FRAMER 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2.4 Hith 0.00 0.17 0.33 0.50
st 0.00 0.17 1.35 1.52
2021 EEEEBTEARSAEIINNEEE LTEWEF i BE LT st
1. FAERETERMEZR 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. SREBIXERMEZR
2.1 HRTHERER ~ BRI FEBH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 BIRITEHLZ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 FAMER 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2.4 EHith 0.00 0.17 0.18 0.35
st 0.00 0.17 0.52 0.70
2022 EEBEEBTEAERSREINMNEBEEE TEWEF i BRE LT #Et
1. AERETERMEZR 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.37
2. BRELTEEMNAZR
2.1 LERTHEAEE T 2 B FE B 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.18
2.2 BEIRITER 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.18
2.3 FRAMER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Hith 0.00 0.37 0.56 0.93
st 0.00 0.37 1.29 1.66
2023 EEEEBETEAERSREIINMMNEBEEE TEWEF i BRE LT #Et
1. FEREXERNER 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14
2. BSRETERMNEZR
2.1 EARTHERYEE N~ BRI FE Bk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 BEIRITEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 [FEAMER 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14
2.4 Hith 0.00 0.14 0.27 0.41
#Et 0.00 0.14 0.55 0.68



2a. Number of FBs involved by severity and driver contributory factors

Number of FBs involved in 2019 Fatal Serious Slight  Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 2 6 8
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 2 2
2.2 Lane changing 0 1 1 2
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 0 0 12 12
Total 0 4 21 25
Number of FBs involved in 2020 Fatal Serious Slight  Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 1 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 2 2
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 2 2
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 1 1
2.4 Others 0 1 2 3
Total 0 1 8 9
Number of FBs involved in 2021 Fatal Serious Slight  Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 1 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 1 1
2.4 Others 0 1 1 2
Total 0 1 3 4
Number of FBs involved in 2022 Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 2 2
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 1 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 1 1
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 0
2.4 Others 0 2 3 5
Total 0 2 7 9
Number of FBs involved in 2023 Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 1 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 1 2
2.4 Others 0 1 2 3
Total 0 1 4 6



2b. Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km by severity and driver

contributory factors

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2019 Fatal Serious  Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.21 0.62 0.82
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.20

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10

2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 1.22 1.23

Total  0.00 0.41 2.15 2.56

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2020 Fatal Serious  Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17

2.4 Others 0.00 0.17 0.33 0.50

Total  0.00 0.17 1.35 1.52

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2021 Fatal Serious  Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17

2.4 Others 0.00 0.17 0.18 0.35

Total 0.00 0.17 0.52 0.70

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2022 Fatal Serious  Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.37
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.18

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.18

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.4 Others 0.00 0.37 0.56 0.93

Total 0.00 0.37 1.29 1.66

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2023 Fatal Serious  Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14

2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14

2.4 Others 0.00 0.14 0.27 0.41

Total 0.00 0.14 0.55 0.68



3a. BB RS ARBINMIEARITNEEELREETCHTF

s - = FEE PR EEMEA (FFER ) 3 = =
2019 FEEEIREESTHF sty T WEPIFE S
1. FAERELXERMNER 2 6 0 8

2. HRELTERMER

2.1 EARTEREEEN 2 B EE B 0 1 0 1

2.2 EIRITER 0 5 0 5

2.3 fFERREY 0 0 0 0

2.4 Hit 0 21 2 23

o 2 33 2 37

= EERAIES TEERA (FFEE ) = E

2020 FEERBLIREBSTHF e P WEMFE st

. AERBIERMAR 0 0 0 0
2. BREXTHERMER

2.1 BFTEAEE BAYEERH 0 1 0 1

2.2 BEIBITEL 0 0 0 0

2.3 FERARER 0 3 0 3

2.4 Hith 1 0 0 1

st 1 4 0 5

2021 FEEE+RESTHRT Eiggzﬁ EE'T;;Z%) WEFIFS @

1. FSRBIERMAEAR 0 0 0 0
2. BREXTHERMNER

2.1 HFTEMNER EEERH 0 0 0 0

2.2 BEIBITEL 0 0 0 0

2.3 FAREH 0 1 0 1

2.4 Hith 0 0 0 0

#ast 0 1 0 1

= . FEERNIEH FEERA ( FF1EHE , .

2022 FEEE+RESTHE it p i(”_r,@j ) pmrEs e

1. FEERBLIERMAER 0 1 0 1
2. BREXTERMNER

2.1 HFERMEBER BB 0 0 0 0

2.2 ERITER 0 0 0 0

2.3 FERAER 0 0 0 0

2.4 Hih 0 0 0 0

st 0 1 0 1

2023 FHEC+REGTHT e EEEROER) pamnss s

1. FHRBITERMEZER 0 1 0 1
2. BREXIERMNER

2.1 HFEMER B 0 0 0 0

2.2 BERITELR 0 0 0 0

2.3 FERRER 0 1 0 1

2.4 Hih 0 16 0 16

st 0 18 0 18



3b. BEENSEREMMERETHNEEEEZEELIRESTHF

2019 FEREEEELIREESLHT EERAEE, KEFE HEERA (FFER ) REFH REFIFE st
1. AERBLERMNAE 0.06 0.17 0.00 0.17
BREBITERMAZR
2.1 BFTEMERZ EaEE 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2.2 ER{TEG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 FRA=EEZ 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.14
2.4 Eih 0.00 0.60 0.06 0.65
st 0.06 0.94 0.06 0.99
2020 FEEHEEEELREECHFT acEHRNIEE, AEFE TEEREA (FEEH ) KEFE HEFFE #ast
1. AERBITERMAZR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BRBITERMEZR
2.1 BRTEEGZ B 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05
2.2 ERITER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 fFERRIER 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13
2.4 Eft 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.04
#agt 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.22
2021 ¥ BEREECIREBTHT wumnEH  XE5TE  EERER (HER) XETE WEPIFS st
1. FSRBXERMEZR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. RELTERMWER
2.1 BRTEAERR 2 BREERE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 HEIAITERR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 FHREE 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2.4 EHih 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
#st 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2022 FEEEEEERLIREETEHT EERAEHERETE EERA (FFER ) RETE HEFFE #ast
1. A RBEXERNAZR 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2. SRELTERMWER
2.1 EARIE I EEW 2 A EE B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 HEIAITERR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 FHAREE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Eith 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
#st 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2023 FEEHESEERLREESCHTF FEEFPMEHRETE FEEFAA (JF1BHE ) KETFE HEFIFE #st
1. A REBLTERNAER 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2. RELTERMNEER
2.1 EARIE A EEW 2 A PR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 EIRBITELR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 EHARER 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2.4 EHith 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.45
st 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51



3a. Number of FBs passenger casualties by nature and contributory

factors
Number of passenger casualties in 2019 Lost bélance on Lost balance e.lsewhere Injured Total
stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 2 6 0 8
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 5 0 5
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 0
2.4 Others 0 21 2 23
Total 2 33 2 37
Number of passenger casualties in 2020 Lost bélance on Lost balance e.lsewhere Injured Total
stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 0
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 3 0 3
2.4 Others 1 0 0 1
Total 1 4 0 5
Number of passenger casualties in 2021 Lost ba}lance Lost balance e_lse‘Nhere Injured Total
on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 0
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 0 0 0 0
Total 0 1 0 1
Number of passenger casualties in 2022 Lost bglance on  Lostbalance e.lseWhere Injured Total
stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 1 0 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains 0 0 0
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 0
2.4 Others 0 0 0 0
Total 0 1 0 1
Number of passenger casualties in 2023 Lost bglance on Lost balance e_Isewhere Injured Total
stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 1 0 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains 0 0 0
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 0 16 0 16
Total 0 18 0 18

10



3b. Number of FBs passenger casualties per million passengers carried

by nature and contributory factors

Number of passenger casualties per million Lost balance Lost balance elsewhere Injured Total
passengers carried in 2019 on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.06 0.17 0.00 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.14
2.4 Others 0.00 0.60 0.06 0.65
Total 0.06 0.94 0.06 0.99
Number of passenger casualties per million passengers Lost balance Lost balance elsewhere Injured Total
carried in 2020 on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13
2.4 Others 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.04
Total 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.22
Number of passenger casualties per million passengers Lost balance Lost balance elsewhere Injured Total
carried in 2021 on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
Number of passenger casualties per million Lost balance Lost balance elsewhere Injured Total
passengers carried in 2022 on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
Number of passenger casualties per million Lost balance Lost balance elsewhere Injured Total
passengers carried in 2023 on stairway except stairway by door
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2.4 Others 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.45
Total 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51

11



4a. EEIMIFERBEBIRS REINIERBRRE7HY

S RBINMIBEELTEWMEF

gEB+ =EEEBLH - =EHEEBL EEB+

2019 FHRBSMIBEELEMHUF REGA  EEH  RENE  eEhE

THERELTERMER 0 3 0 4
BRETERWER
2.1 HARIEAEE B 0 0 0 1
2.2 EEIRTERK 0 0 0 0
2.3 FHAMN=EZ 0 0 0 3
2.4 Hith 3 4 0 6
4t 3 7 0 14
. = HEEE+ HEER L HEER L HEEBL
2020 EFH REIIMNEEE T HREF RS T R B F T
LEREXTERMNAZR 0 0 0 0

BRETERMNER

2.1 HRFIERER  BrOEEEE
2.2 WEIRFTELR

2.3 EARER

2.4 Efh

m B O OO
N Y s
O o o oo
N N

@t

——— " EEO+ SEDtR 0 =20+ 0 =EO+
2021 FERBIMIBECLERBF REETA  BEH BB RAERIE

. FAEREXTERMNAZR 0 0 0 1
2. HRBXERMNAEZR
2.1 HBARTERER ZErEREE
2.2 HEBITER
23 fEARMER
2.4 Hfh

o O O O o
P, B O OO
o O O O o
W =+ OO

@it
o 28 i B - ECT SEER  EEEL  SEOt
2022 FHRBINMBEELERMEF BT A B I o

. AEEREXTERMEZE 0 1 0 1
2. SRBLIERMNEZR

2.1 HBlRIENER B 0 0 0 0
22 HEIBTELER 0 1 0 0
2.3 fFRERER 0 0 0 0
24 EHith 1 3 0 2

#Et 1 5 0 3

———— - EEO+ SEO+R  SEO+ 0SB0+
2023 FHRBMIBEELEMHUF RESA  BEE  WEME  esE

1. FRERELTERMWER 0 0 0 1
2. RELTERMNEER
2.1 HBRIEER B
22 HEBmTER

2.3 fFRERER
24 Efth

o O O O o
wWw w o o o
o O O o o
N O OO

@it
12



4b. BEIMIIELERI A REIMVEREBEREI Y

BEERTERAESARBIMMBE=ZELHWEFT

EEEB+ =HEEB+ S=EEtH SEEL
WiiEIT A  HIIEEH = RATE

2019 FEEBTEARSRBIINNEEELTEREF

ASRETERNEER 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.41

BRETERNES

2.1 SATENEREMIE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10

22 WBTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 fERMEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31

24 Hith 0.31 0.41 0.00 0.62
#ast 0.31 0.72 0.00 1.44

= 1 = i = =
2020 FEEEFEAESRENNEREtERys S ootu BEBELE  H2B4  #H2S+

BITA EE MitEE RANE

1. FHRE+EEMEZR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. SRETEEMNEER

2.1 BARTERES 2 BrIER: 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.2 EIB{TERG 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.3 fEAFEY 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.4 Eft 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.17

#Et 0.17 0.68 0.00 0.68

EX KX KX " KX
2001 FEEEFEAES RENEEC LSRN z;gi z;g% g;gim i;ﬁé

1. AHRELXERMEZR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17
2. BRBTERMEZR

2.1 BARIEIREE 2 BRI EERE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2 EIRITER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 fEARIBEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18

2.4 Hith 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

st 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.52

2EEEBtT =HEESL SEELX HEEBEL

2022 FBEBTEARSRBINNEEELERHHF RETA  RHESE REmE  esiE

1. A RELTERMER 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.18
2. 5REITERMER

2.1 BFIHENER B bR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2 ERITELR 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00

2.3 fFARER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.4 Hith 0.17 0.56 0.00 0.37

st 0.17 0.92 0.00 0.55

2EEEBtT =HEESL SEELX HEEBEL

2023 FEEBTEARSRBIINNEEELERHF RitE1T REER  HEme  enkE

1. RS REBLTERMER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13
2. RETERMNER

2.1 BERIENER 2 BERIFERE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2 BEIRITELY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 FRAMER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14

2.4 Hith 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00

a5t 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.27

13



. Number of FBs involved by vehicle collision type and driver

contributory factors

Number of FBs involved in 2019 collide with collide with collide with  without

Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 3 0 4
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 1

2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0

2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 3

2.4 Others 3 4 0 6

Total 3 7 0 14

Number of EBs involved in 2020 collide with collide with collide with  without

Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 0
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 1 0 1
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 1 1 0 1
Total 1 4 0 4
. . collide with collide with collide with  without
Ml 9 S F [yl 2021 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors notrelated to Bus Captains 0 0 0 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 1
2.4 Others 0 1 0 1
Total 0 1 0 3

Number of EBs involved in 2022 collide with collide with collide with  without

Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision

1. Factors notrelated to Bus Captains 0 1 0 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0

2.2 Lane changing 0 1 0 0

2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 1

2.4 Others 1 3 0 1

Total 1 5 0 3

Number of EBs involved in 2023 collide with collide with collide with  without

Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0

2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0

2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 1

2.4 Others 0 3 0 0

Total 0 3 0 2

14



4b. Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km by accident

collision type and driver contributory factors

Number of FBs involved per million collide with  collide with  collide with without
vehicle-km in 2019 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.41
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31
2.4 Others 0.31 0.41 0.00 0.62
Total 0.31 0.72 0.00 1.44
Number of FBs involved per million collide with  collide with  collide with without
vehicle-km in 2020 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.4 Others 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.17
Total 0.17 0.68 0.00 0.68
Number of FBs involved per million collide with  collide with  collide with without
vehicle-km in 2021 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18
2.4 Others 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
Total 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.52
Number of FBs involved per million collide with  collide with  collide with without
vehicle-km in 2022 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.18
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Others 0.17 0.56 0.00 0.37
Total 0.17 0.92 0.00 0.55
Number of FBs involved per million collide with  collide with  collide with without
vehicle-km in 2023 Pedestrian Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14
2.4 Others 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.27

15



5. SRBEEBIRESETCMAS REECLHENSINGTF

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

PRUSEIRRECHASRGESE 4 2 3 2
HER BN T

HENEEELW MNFBERINBE L 58.3%  44.4% 50% 37.5%  40.0%

HRBINVEERRS " TEEMRANIER
KEFE, MAH RBEELMENR 2 0 0 0 0
INEL
HRBINEEREZAS "HEFFS . 0 0 0 0 0
mMAE REBEEELHIENBINGE
HREBINVGEERZRS "TEERA (3E
g ) KEFE, MATKREEE LM 5 2 1 1 0
EREINF

IR - B

5. Number of non-collision FB accidents involving passenger casualty

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Number of non-collision accident involving FB and

with FB passenger casualty 14 4 2 3 2

Percentage of all accidents involving FB 58.3% 44.4% 50% 37.5% 40.0%

Number of non-collision accidents involving FB
passenger with “ lost balance on stairway” as 2 0 0 0 0
the casualty contributory factor

Number of non-collision accidents involving FB
passenger with “injured by door” as the casualty 0 0 0 0 0

contributory factor

Number of non-collision accidents involving FB
passenger with “lost balance elsewhere except 5 2 1 1 0

on stairway” as the casualty contributory factor
Source: Transport Department

16



6. REKRERBHIREZBERE N AEEELRINIETEIF

BralF 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
TA

SETC 0 0 0

S 1 0 0 1

B 2 1 1 0 0
BHEELIFRE

FET 0 0 0 0

g 1 1 0 0 1

X 25 4 3 4 17
HihskZxE

5T 0 0 0 0 0

E 2

K4S 7 1 0 3
BEECLTEHEERE

SETC 0 0 0 0

g 1 0 0 0

[ 3 0 0 1 1
HithsEimeEE (BFEHEEHRIN

SET 0 0 0 0

E 0 0 1

54 2 4 0 2
BSEEHAE

SET 0 0 0 0

ESEY 0 0 0 0

[ 0 0 0 0 0
B ¢ S

17



6. Number of casualties in accidents involving FB by class of

road user and dearee of iniurv

NUTT T B EEEMEINES 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Pedestrian
Killed 0 0 0 0 0
Seriously injured 1 0 0
Slightly injured 2 1 1 0 0

FB passenger

Killed 0 0 0 0
Seriously injured 1 1 0 0 1
Slightly injured 25 4 3 4 17
Other passenger
Killed 0 0 0 0 0
Seriously injured 2 0 0 1 0
Slightly injured 7 1 0 3 0
FB bus captain
Killed 0 0 0 0 0
Seriously injured 1 0 0
Slightly injured 3 0 0 1 1
Other vehicle driver (excluding
cyclist)
Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 0 0 1 0 0
Slightly injured 2 4 0 2 3
Cyclist
Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 0 0 0
Slightly injured 0 0 0 0 0

Source: Transport Department

18



